
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 23 November 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - SRJ 
Convenience Limited, Former Methodist Church, Dunelm Road, 
Thornley  (Pages 3 - 62) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 November 2020 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, K Liddell and L Marshall 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
23 November 2020 

 

Application for the grant of a Premises 

Licence 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 
 

Report of Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of Neighborhood’s 

and Climate Change 
 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighborhood’s and Climate Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: Thornley 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1  The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the grant of a premises licence for SRJ Convenience Limited, Former 
Methodist Church, Dunelm Road, Thornley, Co Durham DH6 3HY. 

 

2        A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

Executive summary 
 

3  The application is for the grant of a premises licence in respect of SRJ 

Convenience Limited, Former Methodist Church, Dunelm Road, 
Thornley, Co Durham, DH6 3HY. 

 

The application requested the following activities: 
 

Supply of alcohol (off the premises) - Monday to Sunday, 7am to 11pm 
 

  Proposed opening times - Monday to Sunday, 7am to 11pm 
 

Following the end of the 28-day consultation period, the agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant amended the hours for the supply of alcohol on a 
Sunday and Bank Holiday to 9am to 4pm which is in line with the current 
planning permission. In addition, four additional conditions for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives were offered. This information was circulated to 
the other persons who submitted a representation in an attempt to alleviate 
their concerns. Members will be updated with any responses received at 
the hearing. 

 

4  During the 28-day consultation period, the Licensing Authority received 

responses from Durham Constabulary, County Durham and Darlington 

Fire and Rescue Service and Durham County Council’s Environmental 
Health Department, who all had no comments to make to the application. 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

6  The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives. 

7  The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a)      The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives; 

 

(b)      The representation (including supporting information) presented 

by all parties; 
 

(c)      The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 

relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 
 

(d)      The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant parts 

of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 
 

Background 
 

8  Background information – The application form was submitted by SRJ 

Convenience Ltd. 
 

Type of Application: 
Grant of a  

premises licence 

Date received: 
7th October 
2020

Consultation ended: 
4th November 2020

 

Details of the application 
 

9  An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the 

Licensing Authority on 7th October 2020.  A copy of the application is 

attached and the subsequent amendments at Appendix 3. 
 

10      The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 

served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 
 

11      The activities requested are as follows: 
 

Licensable Activities Days & Hours 

Supply of Alcohol 
(off the premises) 

Monday to Sunday 7am to 11pm. 
Times on a Sunday and Bank Holiday 
amended to 9am to 4pm 

Hours open to the public Monday to Sunday 7am to 11pm. 

 Six representations in opposition to the application were received by 
other persons. However, one letter of representation was withdrawn, 
leaving Mr & Mrs Brandling, Mr McCoy, Mrs Kelly, Mr Fisher and 
Thornley Parish Council. (other persons) remaining.

Page 4



12     The applicant has proposed conditions and the steps that they intend to 

take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined 

within the application form. 
 

The Representations 
 

13      The Licensing Authority received six letters of representation during the 

consultation period, however one was withdrawn, which left five 
remaining, Mr & Mrs Brandling, Mr McCoy, Mrs Kelly and Mr Fisher 
and Thornley Parish Council. (other persons). 

 
14      The Licensing Authority deemed the representations as relevant, 

relating to all four licensing objectives. These are: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 

 
Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix 4. 

15      Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities: 

Durham Constabulary, County Durham & Darlington Fire and Rescue 
Service and Durham Council County Environmental Health all had no 
comments to make. See Appendix 5. 

 

 

The Parties 
 

16      The Parties to the hearing will be: 
 

         Mr Robert Botkai – Winkworth Sherwood (Agent acting on  
 behalf of the applicant) 

 

         Mr & Mrs Brandling (other persons) 
 

         Mr McCoy (other person) 
 

         Mrs Kelly (other person) 
 

         Mr Fisher (other person) 
  
 Thornley Parish Council (other persons) 

 

Options 
 

17      There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 
 

(a)      Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application and the 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

Page 5



(b)      Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the 

operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory 

conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

(c)      To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
 

(d)      To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

 

(e)      To reject the application. 
 

Main implications 
 

Legal Implications 
 

18      The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 

have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 

Licensing Authority. 
 

See Appendix 1. 
 

Consultation 
 

19      The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation. 
 

See Appendix 1 
 

Conclusion 
 

20      The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant 
of a premises licence in light of the representations received. 

 

Background papers 
 

         Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

  Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 

amended April 2018) 
 

 
Other useful documents 

 

         None 
 
 
 

 

Contact:       Helen Johnson                                Tel:  03000 265101

Page 6



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 

No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Benc
[...]
spect of children 
 

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 

rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 

(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc. 
 

The premises will sell other age restricted goods. 

Section 17 of 21 

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

Standard Days And Timings 
 

MONDAY 
Give timings in 24 hour clock. 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00         (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 
Start                                              End                     to be used for the activity. 

 

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 19



 

 

 

Continued from previous page... 
 

TUESDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

WEDNESDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

THURSDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

FRIDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

SATURDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

SUNDAY 
 

Start  07:00                                  End  23:00 
 

Start                                              End 
 

State any seasonal variations 
 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 

those listed in the column on the left, list below 
 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

Section 18 of 21 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 

 

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

 

 

Continued from previous page... 
 

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
 

1. A CCTV system  will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose and to be to the 

reasonable satisfaction of the police. 

 
2. The CCTV system  shall be capable of producing immediate copies on site. Copies of recordings will either be recorded on 

good quality video tape or digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalent medium. Images shall be provided to the police or to 

an authorised officer of the licensing authority within 24 hours of request. 

 
3. Any recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 31 days and shall be made 

available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for inspection on request. 

 
4. The precise positions of the camera may be agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the 

police from time to time. 

 
5. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the recording. 

 
6. The CCTV system  will be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any 

licensable activity. 

 
7. An incident book/register shall be maintained to record: 

 
- all incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises 

- details of occasions when the police are called to the premises 

 
This book/register shall be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request. 

 
The book/register shall be retained at the premises or at the officers of the licence holder for a minimum period of 12 

months. 

8. There shall be no self-service of spirits except for spirit mixtures. 

c) Public safety 
 

The premises licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, 

to the licensing authority and police. 
 
 
 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 

Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premises. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

e) The protection of children from harm 
 

1. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will 

be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if the
Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

 

 

Continued from previous page... 

licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving licence 

bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to 

this licence. 

 
2.   All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive the following training in age 

restricted sales: 

 
- Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member. 

- Refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months. 

 
Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request. 

 
Training records will be retained at the premises or at the officers of the licence holder for a minimum period of 12 months. 

 
3. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals book/register.  The book/register will 

contain: 

 
- details of the time and date the refusal was made; 

- the identity of the staff member refusing the sale; 

- details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase. 

 
This book/register shall be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on request. 

 
The book/register shall be retained at the premises or at the officers of the licence holder for a minimum period of 12 

months. 
 

Section 19 of 21 
 

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 22



 

 

 

Continued from previous page... 
 

Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the 

audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains 

licensable. 

Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on 

audience size for: 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment  is provided 

by or on behalf of the local authority; 

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the 

entertainment  is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider; 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment  is provided by or 

on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling 

circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and 

(b) that the travelling  circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
 

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card. 

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nb
[...]
E IS 

DISQUALIFIED 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

 

 

Applicant reference number    AGS/40904/1 
 

Fee paid 
 

Payment provider reference 

ELMS Payment Reference 

Payment status 

Payment authorisation code 

Payment authorisation date 

Date and time submitted 

Approval deadline 

Error message 
 

Is Digitally signed 

 

1     2     3     4     5     6     7     8     9    10   11   12   13   14   15   16   17   18   19   20   21    Next > 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/county-durham/apply-1


 

 

 

               

           

Page 25



AMENDMENT FROM APPLICANT – SRJ CONVENIENCE LTD 
 
 
From: Robert Botkai 
Sat 07/11/2020 15:22 
SJR Convenience Limited Thornley – Premises Licence Application 
 
 
Dear Karen 
 
After considering the representations our client wishes to offer the following conditions in addition to 
those already in the operating schedule. 
 

1. All sales tills shall prompt the cashier making a sale of alcohol to verify that the customer is 

aged 18 or over. 

  
2. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of 

local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 

3. There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the premises. 
  

4. There will be no sales/supplies of beer, lager or cider with an ABV over 6%. This restriction 
shall not apply in respect of the specialist branded, premium priced products – for example 
craft ales, local or microbrewery specialist products, boxed gifts or national 
celebratory/commemorative beer, lager or cider.  
  

Amend the Sale of alcohol on Sundays and Bank Holidays to 09:00 hrs until 16:00 hrs in line with 
planning permission. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Robert 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

Appendix 4:  Representations

Page 27



 

 

Mr & Mrs Brandling 

Dunelm Road 

Thornley 

Durham 

DH63HA 
 

 

To whom  it may concern, 
 
 

We write in relation to the alcohol licence for SRJ Convenience Limited. 
 

 
We are objecting to the licence as we don't feel there  is a need to be selling alcohol until 23:00hrs, 

this is going to bring unnessarsary anti-social behaviour  to the neighbourhood. 

 
There are already concern from all local residence and believe the sale of alcohol up to 23:00hrs 

would  encourage youngsters to hang around the store and cause issues in the surrounding areas. 

 
There is a bus stop right outside  the property and we all have concerns that this will start to be used 

as an open urinal as there are no plans for this to be removed. 

 
Please consider the local residence in this decision  being made. 

Kind regards 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
S Brandling

Page 28



 

 

Thu 03/09/2020 18:54 

 
Good afternoon, 

 
We are writing to you further in regards to SRJ convince store 101 Dunelm Road Thornley 

 
We object to the alcohol licence running up to 23:00hrs. 
Local residents are concerned not only about having a store being open until 23:00, but also the 
store being able to sell alcohol until this hr. 

 
We believe the sale of alcohol would definitely lead to an increased risk of anti social behaviour and 
the possibility of an increase in criminal damage. 

 
We are led to believe the pricing of the alcohol in other stores in this chain is considerably cheap and 
this will encourage under age drinking. 

 
I don’t believe any store needs to sell alcohol until such an hour. 

 
Also with the store being open until 23:00 hours if there are youths hanging around this is a concern 
for the safety and well-being for all local residents. 

 
My husband works a lot of night shift and this is a massive concern for me personally and believe the 
crime rate will increase and i will become very nervous about being home alone on an evening if the 
store attracts groups of youths. 

 
 
 
 

Kind regards 
 

Mr & Mrs Brandling

Page 29



Page 30



Additional information provided
[...]
warnings are given to retailers prior to any decision to 
prosecute in respect of an offence, it is important that each of the enforcement 
arms should be aware of the warnings each of them has given. 

 
 
 
 

Table of relevant offences under the 2003 Act 
 

Section Offence Prosecuting Authority 

Section 145 Unaccompanied children prohibited from 
certain premises 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 146 Sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147 Allowing the sale of alcohol to children Police, Licensing Authority and/or 
Local Weights and Measures 
Authority 

  

Section 147A Persistently selling alcohol to children Police and/or Local Weights and 
Measures Authority   

Section 149 Purchase of alcohol by or on behalf of 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Section 150 Consumption of alcohol by children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 151 Delivering alcohol to children Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 152 Sending a child to obtain alcohol Police and/or Licensing Authority 

Section 153 Prohibition of unsupervised sales by 
children 

Police and/or Licensing Authority 
  

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - SRJ Convenience Limited, Former Methodist Church, Dunelm Road, Thornley



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Remote Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday 23 November 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Marshall (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, L Brown, K Liddell and L Marshall 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey 
 
Also Present: 
Mr S Buston, Council’s Solicitor 
Ms H Johnson, Licensing Team Leader 
Mr Botkai, Applicants Agent 
Mr Palaniappan, Applicant 
Mrs Brandling, Mrs Kelly and Mr Fischer, Objectors 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Blakey 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - SRJ 
Convenience Limited, Former Methodist Church, Dunelm Road, 
Thornley  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that only three 
Members would be deliberating the application.  
 
Mr S Buston, the Council’s Solicitor explained the reasons for this and 
provided an overview of the procedure for the meeting. 



 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application for the grant 
of a premises licence for SRJ Convenience Limited, Former Methodist 
Church, Dunelm Road, Thornley (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and location plan had been circulated together with 
details of the representations received. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader was in attendance to present the report and 
outlined the recommendations contained within. She explained that the 
location plan circulated referred to the wrong location and Members were 
therefore shown on screen the correct location. 
 
There were no questions of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
Mrs Brandling, Other Person was then invited to address the Sub-
Committee. She outlined her objections with regard to the intended hours of 
the alcohol licence, noting that the area had seen problems with anti-social 
behaviour in the past, which had resulted in buses no longer operating 
through the village after 8.00 p.m. She added that on a personal level, she 
was fearful of the issues that anti-social behaviour may cause and the 
disruption this may bring to their lives. She therefore felt that a licence until 
11.00 p.m. was not required and that allowing such would attract anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
Mr Fischer, Other Person was then invited to address the Sub-Committee. 
He added that he endorsed his neighbours’ comments, noting that it was 
commonplace for children to congregate outside shops. He added that he too 
felt the late licence would attract anti-social behaviour and he was particularly 
fearful of the potential noise disturbance that would occur especially during 
bank holiday periods. 
 
Mrs Kelly Other Person was then invited to address the Sub-Committee. She 
advised that she lived opposite the application site and had only recently felt 
the need to install private CCTV at her property due to anti-social behaviour 
which had occurred in the area. She added that the area was a reasonably 
quiet one and felt that the licence until 11.00 p.m. was not required in this 
location. 
 
Ms H Johnson, the Licensing Team Leader asked the objectors what they felt 
was an acceptable time for the sale of alcohol at these premises. 
 
Mrs Kelly commented that she felt 9.00 p.m. would be more acceptable and 
more in line with other shops. Mrs Brandling reiterated those comments.  
 



Mr Fischer advised that he was aware that other shops in the area sold 
alcohol until 8.00 p.m. with no known issues. 
 
Mr Botkai, Applicants Agent was then asked to present the case on behalf of 
Mr Palaniappan.  
 
Mr Botkai addressed the Sub-Committee.  He confirmed his client had 
acquired the former Methodist Church and planning permission granted 
allowed the premises to be open from 7-11 and 9-4 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  The application for the alcohol licence had therefore been 
amended to reflect those permissions.  He noted that Section 182 guidance 
suggested shops should match those hours unless there are good reasons 
not to do so. 
 
He further highlighted that the requested hours were within the Council’s own 
framework hours which stipulated off licence premises closing hours of 
11.30pm and 12.30am on weekends and therefore the application presented 
was within the remit of the Council’s policy and the Section 182 guidance. 
 
Mr Botkai went on to explain that the premises would be trading under Tesco 
branding and followed a strict operating schedule, including; challenge 25, 
CCTV, training provision to tackle proxy sales, refusal and incident logs and 
signs would eb displayed asking customers to respect local neighbours. 
 
In addition, single cans or high strength alcohol would not be sold.  Research 
had revealed that such sales tend to attract the wrong sort of customers, 
something which the applicant was keen to avoid. 
 
With regards to issues raised relating to planning permission, he advised that 
these matters were dealt with at that stage.  The Applicant acknowledged 
that this was a lovely quiet village and he didn’t want to that to change that.   
 
In responding to the claims that the licence may place a stress on emergency 
services, Mr Botkai confirmed that all Responsible Authorities had been 
consulted and there had been no objections from them.  They were the 
experts; guidance stated the licensing authority should look to them but there 
was no real evidence that this licence would create an issue. 
 
Mr Botkai explained that the store was due to open on 27th November.  There 
would be a minimum of two staff at all times and the applicant was an 
experienced operator, with experience of running shops and petrol stations, 
who wanted to build good relationships with his neighbours. 
 
He went on to outline to the committee that much of the concerns voiced 
were considered to be a ‘fear’ of what may happen and not based upon 
evidence.  It was his experience that these fears did not materialise and if 



they ever did, he encouraged residents to contact his client to discuss them.  
If they weren’t addressed, then a licence review could rightly take place. 
 
In conclusion he advised that the requested hours were no longer than 
normal for a premises of this nature, and reducing those hours would be 
disproportionate due to relying on these fears rather than real evidence.  This 
did not pass the Thwaites threshold test. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader had no questions at this point. 
 
Mrs Brandling added that she understood the point raised by the Applicants 
Solicitor that there were no legal reasons to refuse the application but asked 
that local residents concerns be take into account. 
 
Both Mr Fischer and Mrs Kelly had no further questions. 
 
Councillor Brown asked whether the applicant could clarify whether the 
premises would have full CCTV coverage of the site as she had some 
concerns that some smaller concealed areas may attract issues. In response 
Mr Palaniappan advised that there were 8 cameras external to the premises, 
covering all roads. Including those cameras within the premises there was to 
be 32 CCTV cameras in total. He further noted that staff would use a private 
access point. 
 
S Buston, Solictor asked what good the store was proposing to sell. Mr 
Palaniappan advised that the store would be trading under Tesco branding 
and would be very similar to a Tesco Express style store, selling 
predominantly fresh food, baby products etc. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader had no questions at this stage. 
 
The Objectors were then asked to sum up. 
 
Mrs Brandling added that she had nothing further to add, only that she urged 
Members to consider local residents.  
 
Mr Fischer, in summing up added that it was a quiet village area and 
residents wanted to protect this. He felt that comparisons on large scale 
supermarkets in relation to the alcohol licence could not be drawn upon in 
this case and feared that despite there being course for a review of the 
licence should problems occur, it would be too late. 
 
Mrs Kelly reiterated the above comments and asked that the applicant be 
considerate of residents to allow them to live and work alongside one 
another. 
 



Mr Botkai, in summing up advised that he would follow up on the issue of 
potential CCTV blind spots, however noted that 32 cameras was a 
staggering number and should go some way to alleviating concerns. He went 
on to refer to the Licence Review Process and noted that there was no 
evidence at this time to suggest that problems would occur for the sale of 
alcohol until 11.00 p.m. 
 
He added that Mr Palaniappan was extremely keen to build a relationship 
with his neighbours and hoped that they would become his customers. 
 
In conclusion he advised that the application was within policy guidance and 
below the threshold of the operating hours indicated in the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
The Vice-Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and advised that 
Councillors L Brown and H Liddell would join himself to deliberate the 
application in private and all parties would be notified of their decision today. 
 
At 11.10 a.m. the Sub-Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the 
application in Private. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Senior Licensing Officer, the verbal and written representations of the 
Applicant and Other Persons. Members had also taken into account the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance issues by 
the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the premises licence be granted as follows: 
 
Licensable Activity Days & Hours 

Proposed Opening Times Monday to Saturday  07.00 – 23.00 hours 
Sunday  09.00 – 16.00 hours 
Bank Holidays 09.00 – 16.00 hours 

Supply of alcohol (for 
consumption off the premises) 
 

Monday to Saturday  07.00 – 23.00 hours 
Sunday  09.00 – 16.00 hours 
Bank Holidays 09.00 – 16.00 hours 

 
a) A CCTV system will be installed, such system to be fit for the purpose and 

to be to the reasonable satisfaction of the police. 
 

b) The CCTV system shall be capable of producing immediate copies on site.  
Copies of recordings will either be recorded on good quality video tape or 
digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalent medium.  Images shall be 
provided to the police or to an authorised officer of the licensing authority 
within twenty-four hours of request. 
 



c) Any recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner 
for a minimum of 31 days and shall be made available, subject to 
compliance with data protection legislation, with the police from time to 
time. 
 

d) The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the 
recording. 
 

e) The CCTV system will be maintained and fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premises are open for any licensable activity. 
 

f) An incident book/register shall be maintained to record: 
 

i) all incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises 
ii) Details of occasions when the police are called to the premises 

 
g) This book/register shall be available for inspection by a police officer or 

other authorised officer on request. 
 

h) The book/register shall be retained at the premises or at the offices of the 
licence holder for a minimum of twelve months. 
 

i) There shall be no self-service of spirits, except for spirit mixtures. 
 

j) There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the 
premises. 
 

k) There will be no sales/supplies of beer, lager or cider with an ABV over 
6%.  This restriction shall not apply in respect of the specialist branded, 
premium priced products, for example craft ales, local or microbrewery 
specialist products, boxed gifts or national celebratory/commemorative 
beer, lager or cider. 

 
l) The Premises Licence Holder will, at all times, maintain adequate levels of 

staff.  Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, to the licensing 
authority and police. 

 
m) Adequate waste receptacles, for use by customers, shall be provided in 

and immediately outside the premises. 
 

n) Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and businesses, and to leave the area 
quietly. 

 
o) The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that an age verification policy will 

apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will be trained to ask any 



customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the 
age of 25 years (or older if the licence holder so elects) to produce, before 
being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving 
licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that 
complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to this licence. 
 

p) All staff engaged, or to be engaged, in the sale of alcohol on the premises 
shall receive the following training in age restricted sales: 
 

q) Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the 
sale of alcohol by the staff member. 
 

r) Refreshment/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than six 
months. 
 

s) Training records will be retained at the premises or at the offices of the 
licence holder for a minimum of twelve months. 
 

t) All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a 
refusals book/register.  The book/register will contain: 
 

i) details of the time and date the refusal was made 
ii) the identity of the staff member refusing the sale 
iii) details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase 

 
u) The book/register shall be available for inspection by a police officer or 

other authorised officer on request. 
 

v) The book/register shall be retained at the premises or at the offices of the 
licence holder for a minimum of twelve months. 
 

w) All sales tills shall prompt the cashier making a sale of alcohol to verify that 
the customer is aged 18 or over. 

 
 


